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PRINCIPAL BENOlf

Begn. No. O.A. 925/1987-
DATE OF decision: May ^2, 1988.

^^ Applicant.

V/s.
Shri D.C. Kasliwal

Respondents.-w

Union of India & Others ..

am,-. Hc.„-bU». wtlc. K-S. P«ta,».«y.
Hon'ble tU:. Kaushal Kunar. Member (A)

Shri K.L. Bhatia, Counsel,

ari K.C. Mittal. Counsel.
For the applicant

For the respondents

:jjlD3Ii5EMr

The .ppllcant has fH-O

sectioh 19 of Trlbu„.l5 Act. 1985
against his npn-pwawtion to the post of Assist

'"^^nglnear (Civil) the Delhi i«lk Scheme
lloistry of Agriculture. Sovoro^eut of India ani h-s

..^-/.Ued in question «.e deliberations of the Departmental
P^^tlon Co«ittee .eeting held on 30th U.f. 1986 for
filling up the post of ^sistant Engineer (CivU) in
th. Delhi Milk scheme under the Ministry of Agriculture.
Gcvem:nc-nt of India-

2. The non-selection of the applicant is .ainly
challenged on th. ground that the assessment mad, by
th. D.P.C. «as not fair and objective in relation to
th. entries .ad. in the C.R.s of th. applicant and
r,spon=.nt :«.4 and forth.r that the D.P.C. considered
a f.^-, outsiders along with th. dep.rt:».ntai candid.t.s.
It has also b.en contended that the applicant had not

• his due seniority as Section Oflicerbeen assignee his oue senj-i^.1^-^ j

(Engineering).

3 T.nc- c.-sc cf the respcndcnts is th-t the
applicant h.d only the right to be cca.iderec for
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promotion and that the promotion was made as per the

reconinendations of the D.P.C. which considered the

case of the applicaht.also along with the other eligible

candidates. •

4. The appli^nt had -initially joined the office

of the Qiief~Settlein^t Commissioner under the Ministry

of Hehabilitationj as a Section Officer on 28.1.1952 and

on having been declared surplus from there, he was taken

as a Section Officer (Engineering) in the Delhi Milk

Scheme with effect from 28th July, 1971, whereas

Respondent No.4 was directly recruited and joined as

Section Officer (Engineering) in the Delhi Milk Schisme

on 6.4.1962. As per the Recruitment Rules for the post

of Assistant Engineer (Civil) framed under the proviso

to Article 309 of "tlie Constitution and notified on

17.1.1983 under tte caption "The Delhi Milk Schone

Assistant Engineer (Civil) Recruitment Rules, 19e3*,

the post of Assistant Engineer (Civil) is categorised as

"Selection" and the method of recruitment under colunn 10

is shown as "By promotion / transfer on deputation failing

both by direct recruitment". The requisite qualifications

in case of recruitment by promotion / transfer on deputation

are shown under column 11 of the Schedule to the Recruitment

Rules. It is not disputed that the applicant as also the

respondent No. 4 fulfilled the eligibility criteria as

prescribed under the rules and both were considered by the

D.P.C. at its meeting held on 30.5.1986. The applicant

claims that he was senior to respondent No.4 keeping in

view his earlier service as Section Officer which he had

rendered in the office of the Chief Settlement Coamissloner.

However, in the Provisional Seniority List which was

issued vide .'^eniorandiin No. 9-4/76-Estt. II, dated 13.3.76

respondent No.4 was shown as senior to the applicant. The
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last para of the ii^iandutn" reads as folipws: -
-Stual errorlSd ^i^crepaHciS&^:i»ny.:, ,

dul^ supported l^ ^c^^umentary ^roof j^er.^neces^^.
should be «ubmittedi,tQ ^he office lat«st by
failing which the seniority will be treated as f^al.
NO objection will be entertained regarding principles
of s^ioilty.^ •9- - I

It is'contended by the learned counsel for the applicant j
that the applicant had represented against his position
as shown'in the Provisional Seniority List and the said
representation was not disposed-of and no reply was
received by him. However, it is brought to our notice
that the Final Seniority List of Section Officers in
the Delhi Milk Scheme was issued vide Memorandum
No. ^/76-Estt. (Spl). dated the 26th February. 83 j
and in the Final Seniority List also, the position of |
the applicant vis-a-vis respondent No.4 remained unchanged.
Where the promotion^has to be made on the basis of
'Selection', seniority becomes crucial in the matter of
determining the order of merit of persons who are given
the same grading by the DPC. In the application before
us and the reliefs claimed, the question of seniority
has not been agitated. Be that as it may, the D.P.C.
correctly proceeded on the basis of the seniority list
as finalised by Meinorandum dated 26.2.1983.
5. The learned counsel for the applicant also urged
that the proceedings of the D.P.C. were vitiated inasniuch
as a few outsiders were also considered along with the
depart-TientDl candidates for selection. iVe find from a
perusal of the minutes of the D.P.C. that althou#. a few
outside candidates belonging tc other Departments were

also considered, those found suitable were placed below
the departmental candidates viz.. respondent No.4 and
the applicant. The Recruitment Rules provide under
col-^n iO the mode of recruitment as '3y proaction / transfer
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on deputation; failing both by direct racruitment*, fiS

such departmental candidates eligible for promotion

are to be considered fir^t end only if nona is found

suitable, a person on deputation can be appointed. There

was nothitsg wrong in the simultaneous consideration of

departmental candidates eligible for promotion as also

those *<10 were found fit for being appointed sj transfer

on deputation. In the present case, it is noticed that

no prejudice has been, caused to the departmental carididates

inasmuch as respondent No.4 and the applicant « placed

above those who were found suitable for being appointed

by transfer on deputation. As such, the contention of

the learned counsel for the applicant that the proceedings

of the D. P. C. were vitiated on the ground of simultaneous

consideration of the departmental candidates along with

certain outsiders holds no ground and is accordingly

rejected.

6, As regards the assessment made by the D.P.C. ,

the same is reproduced below in respect of respondent

' No.4 and the applicant as indicated in para 9 of the

minutes of the D.P.C.

"9) The DPC assessed the suitability of the
fcllo'.ving incjabents for selection to the
post of A.E. (Civil) & on the basis of the
annual A-CRs for the years, 1981 to 1985, the
following assessment was made by DPC.

3. No. Nane Assessment en the basis of the ACRs for CfVERALL
the years A33E3.x.*iENT

1931 1982 1983 1984 1985

1. 3iri A.P.oupta Good Average V.Good V.Good V.Good Very Gcod.

2. Shri D.C.Kasliwal Good V.Good V.Good V. Good V.Gcod Very Good.

j. xxxx xxxx

On the basis of the above assessment, the Departmental

Prtmotion CoiTimittee recooTiended respondent No. 4 for

appointment to the post of Assistant Engineer (Civil).
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7. .Ve have perused the C.R. dossiers which have

been produced before us and these have also been showev

to the learned counsel for the applicant. We have no

hesitation in holding that the assessment made by the

D.P.C. on the basis of the entries made in the C.R.S

of- the applicant and respondent^?fo.4- was fair and
objective and cannot be considered as either biased

or influenced by any extraneous considerations. The

learned counsel for the applicant pointed out one or two

instances where there was divergence of opinion in the

assessment made by the Reporting Officer and the Reviewing

Officer and he also stated that no reasons had been

given in the A.C.R.S for such divergence. What we have to

see is whether the assessment made either by the Reporting

Officer or the Reviewing Officer was objective based

on an honest assessment or it was influenced by any

extraneous consideration. Any assessment has necessarily

to be subjective to some extent and unless there are

allegations of mala-fide, the entries made in the C.R.S

cannot be questioned as suffering from any infimity on

ground of necessary reasons having not been given for

reaching a particular conclusion in the matter of

assessment or grading. The D.P.C. was also required to

make an overall assesstnent keeping in view the entries

recorded against the various colunns. Vie are satisfied

that the overall assessment as made by the D.P.C. satisfies

the criteria cf objectivity and fairness. The learned

counsel for the ap;jlicant pleaded that the overall

assessiaerrt of the applicant should been rated as

something above or more than "Very Good", even though

he might not be "Outstanding®. We are afraid that there

is no such prcvisicn in the instructions issued by the

Government fcr finking assessment by the D.P.C. and if

the D.P.C. .vere tc resort to such a procedure, the S3me
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would have been liable to be struck down on the ground

of arbitrariness. Any grading which is not contemplated

by any rule or instruction cannot be countenanced or stand

the test of judicial scrutiny. In this connection, the

learned counsel for the applicant also referred to th%

letter of appreciation issued by the Chairman, Delhi

Milk Scheme on 20th toy, 1987 ixxmad to the applicant

and some earlier letters of coamendation. In so far

as the letter dated 20th May, 1987 is concerned, the s^^-
date when the

was obviously issued much later than the/meeting of the

D.P.C. took place. In any case, any letter of appreciation

or comtnendation can be taken cognizance of by the DPC

only when it forms part of the C.R. dossier and not

• otherwise. It is pertinent to note that the officer

who had issued the letter of appreciation on 20th May,

1987 also happened to be the Chairtnan of the meeting of

the D.P.C. and as such he was supposed to be well acquainted

with the merits of the applicant vis-a-vis respondent No. 4.

The learned counsel for the applicant also referred to

' the warning which was issued to respondent No.4 by a

letter dated 16th April, 1986 prior to the meeting of the

D.P.C., v4iich is filed as Annexure RA-7 to the rejoinder.

This warning issued to respondent No.4 was a non-recordable

warning and it was stated in the warning itself that it

would not form part cf the record. As such, a simple

non-recordable v/arning as distinct from 'Censure' or a

'recordable warning', cannot be taken cognizance of since

it does not form part of the C.R. dossier.

8. The learned counsel for the applicant also

referred to the judgment of the Jabalpur Bench of this

Tribunal in Radha 3allabh Trwari v. Unicn of India and

Ors. (A.T.E. 1987 (i) C.A.T. 274) wherein it was held

that the 0.P.C. had mjde a mistake on the lace cf patent
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facts in grading the petitioner's performance as 'Good®

instead of 'Very Good' resulting in depriving the

petitioner from promotion on the basis of application ^

of the principle of merlt^ctgn-seniority and other

consequential benefits and affecting'his'seniority.

It was a case where the assessment made by the D. P.C.

was questioned for good reasons and accepted by the

Tribunal keeping in view the actual entries made in the

C.R- In the present case under our consideration, we

find-tha^ the D.P.C. had made an objective assessment

strictly in conformity with the actual entries recorded

in the C.R.S and, therefore, the ratio of ttje judgment

relied upon by the learned counsel for the applicant

does not hold good and is not applicable in the present

case.

9. The^learned counsel for the applicant also

contended after .inspection of the C,R. dossier of the

applicant and that of respondent No.4 that in the A.C.R.

of the applicant for the period from i<i.l982 to 31-8.1982,

the Reviewing Officer had recorded that "He is indeed

an outstanding officer with proven merit and performance."

and, therefore, the grading for the year 1982 by the DPC

in the case of the applicant should have been 'Outstanding*

instead of 'Very Gcod'. VShile we do not agree with the

contention of the learned counsel keeping in view the

cumulative effect of all the entries recorded by the

F.eporting Officer and the ;-'.eviewing Officer, even if for

the sake of argiraent tiie- contention of the learned counsel

for the applicant were accepted and the assess:nent for

the year 1982 is taken as 'Outstanding', the fact rernains

thct for the year 1981, the applicant was graded as 'Good'

and for the yejrs 1933, 1984 and 1985, he was graded as

'Vejy Gcod* snd his c^tegcrioition as 'Outstanding' in one

yeir namely 1982 •.-.••-•jld not h^ve altered his overall

asses-saent from »Vtry 3:od' to 'Outstanding*. Since both
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the applicant and the respondent No.4 were graded as

•Very Good' in the overall assessment and the applicant

was junior to respondent No. 4, his position in the nicrit

list of the panel formed by the D.P.C. would not ^

changed,

3h the light of the abovcj the application

Is and is accortUngly dismissed with no order as

costs. ^

•o.

(KA'JSHAL KUe.'.AR)
MB.-aER (A)
12.5.1988.
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(K.^rptS^avA.-.n')
VICE-CHAIRMAN
12.5.1988.
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